

34. Approve Amendment #1 to RFP-4174-02/GMG – Term Contract for Trails Ground Maintenance Services, with Vila & Son Landscaping, Winter Garden (\$89,640.59).

RFP-4174-02/GMG provides for ground maintenance for the County's trails.

Amendment #1 will provide for the addition of Segment 6; I-4 Pedestrian Bridge and Segment 7; E.E. Williamson Overpass trails to the scope of services. These additional locations were contemplated in the original RFP scope of work as part of future construction of the trail system.

The ground maintenance services for these new segments will increase the contract amount by \$18,166.35 for a revised annual amount of \$104,934.35 through the end of the base period ending on February 12, 2004; and by \$35,737.12 for a revised annual amount of \$122,505.12 for the remaining term of the contract ending February 12, 2006. The following is a summary of the cost of the contract:

Contract Term	Contract Amount	Increase	Revised Not-to-Exceed Amount
2/13/03 – 2/12/04	\$86,768.00	\$18,166.35	\$104,934.35
2/13/04 – 2/12/05	\$86,768.00	\$35,737.12	\$122,505.12
2/13/05 – 2/12/06	\$86,768.00	\$35,737.12	\$122,505.12
TOTAL	\$260,304.00	\$89,640.59	\$349,944.59

Funds are available in account number 043800/53034000 (Parks, Contracted Services). Library & Leisure Services/Parks & Recreation and Fiscal Services/Purchasing and Contracts recommend the Board to approve and authorize the Chairman to execute the amendment as approved and prepared by the County Attorney's Office.

FIRST AMENDMENT TO TERM CONTRACT FOR TRAILS GROUND MAINTENANCE SERVICES
(RFP-4174-02/GMG)

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is made and entered into this _____ day of _____, 20____ and is to that certain Agreement made and entered into on the 13th day of February, 2003 between VILA & SON LANDSCAPING, whose address is 1900 Williams Road, Winter Garden, Florida 34787, hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR," and SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose address is Seminole County Services Building, 1101 East First Street, Sanford, Florida 32771, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY".

W I T N E S S E T H:

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR and COUNTY entered into the above-referenced Agreement on February 13, 2003 for trails ground maintenance services; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to enable both parties to continue to enjoy the mutual benefits it provides; and

WHEREAS, Section 21 of the Agreement provides that any amendments shall be valid only when expressed in writing and duly signed by the parties,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual understandings and agreements contained herein, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. Section 5 of the Agreement is amended to read:

SECTION 5. COMPENSATION. The COUNTY agrees to compensate the CONTRACTOR for the professional services called for under this Agreement on a "Fixed Fee" basis. When a Purchase Order is issued for a "Fixed Fee Basis," then the applicable Purchase Order Fixed Fee amount shall include any and all reimbursable expenses. The total compensation paid to the CONTRACTOR pursuant to this Agreement, including reimbursable expenses, shall not exceed ONE HUNDRED FOUR THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED

F. SEGMENT 6 – I-4 PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE – < 1 mile

Item #	Description of Service	Units - # of services per Year	Unit Bid Price	Estimated Total Bid Price
021	MOWING, TRASH PICK UP AND DEBRIS REMOVAL OF TRAILS	33	\$276.00	\$9,108.00
022	MOWING, TRASH PICK UP AND DEBRIS REMOVAL OF TRAILS HEADS & CROSSINGS	NA	NA	NA
023	ADDITIONAL DEBRIS REMOVAL	104	\$67.59	\$7,029.36
024	ADDITIONAL TRASH PICK UP	104	\$67.59	\$7,029.36
TOTAL SEGMENT 6 \$ 23,166.72				

F. SEGMENT 7 – E.E. WILLIAMSON OVERPASS < ¼ mile

Item #	Description of Service	Units - # of services per Year	Unit Bid Price	Estimated Total Bid Price
025	MOWING, TRASH PICK UP AND DEBRIS REMOVAL OF TRAILS	33	\$108.00	\$3,564.00
026	MOWING, TRASH PICK UP AND DEBRIS REMOVAL OF TRAILS HEADS & CROSSINGS	NA	NA	NA
027	ADDITIONAL DEBRIS REMOVAL	104	\$43.30	\$4,503.20
028	ADDITIONAL TRASH PICK UP	104	\$43.30	\$4,503.20
TOTAL SEGMENT 7 \$ 12,570.40				

GRAND TOTAL SEGMENTS 6 - 7 \$ 35,737.12
--